

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Caroline Behrend, et al., ) Civil Action No. 03-6604  
)  
Plaintiffs, ) The Honorable John R. Padova  
)  
v. )  
)  
Comcast Corporation, et al., )  
)  
Defendants. )  
)

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DECERTIFY CLASSES**

Samuel D. Heins  
Vincent J. Esades  
David Woodward  
Jessica N. Servais  
HEINS MILLS & OLSON, P.L.C.  
310 Clifton Avenue  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Tel: 612-338-4605  
Fax: 612-338-4692

Anthony J. Bolognese (#36937)  
Joshua H. Grabar (JHG 1707) (#82525)  
BOLOGNESE & ASSOCIATES, LLC  
Two Penn Center Plaza  
1500 JFK Boulevard, Suite 320  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
Tel: (215) 814-6750  
Fax: (215) 814-6764

Barry Barnett  
William R. H. Merrill  
Daniel H. Charest  
Donna McNamara  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
901 Main Street, Suite 5100  
Dallas, Texas 75202-3775  
Tel: 214-754-1900  
Fax: 214-754-1933

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF CLASSES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	1
I.    THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>HYDROGEN PEROXIDE</i> DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE IN CONTROLLING LAW WARRANTING RECONSIDERATION OF CLASS CERTIFICATION IN THIS CASE. ....	3
II.   THE COURT’S CLASS CERTIFICATION DECISIONS FULLY COMPORT WITH THE PRINCIPLES SET FORTH IN <i>HYDROGEN</i> <i>PEROXIDE</i> . ....	5
III.  NONE OF THE SHORTCOMINGS DISCUSSED IN <i>HYDROGEN</i> <i>PEROXIDE</i> ARE FOUND IN THIS COURT’S CLASS CERTIFICATION DECISIONS. ....	7
IV.  COMCAST’S CRITICISMS OF THE COURT’S CLASS CERTIFICATION DECISIONS ARE UNFOUNDED AND MISS THE MARK. ....	8
A.  Comcast’s Argument That the Court Should Not Credit Allegations in the Complaint Does Not Support Decertification. ....	8
B.  The Court, Contrary to Comcast’s Argument, Did Not Draw Inferences in Favor of Plaintiffs. ....	9
C.  Comcast’s Laundry List of Previously Asserted Arguments Does Not Warrant Class Decertification. ....	12
1.  Comcast is Wrong in Criticizing the Court for Failing to Weigh the Credibility of the Parties’ Experts and Failing to Subject the Expert Reports to Rigorous Analysis. ....	13
2.  Comcast’s Contention that the Court Must Resolve the Issue of Whether Adjoining Cable Operators Were “Potential Competitors” Who Restrained Comcast’s Prices is Unavailing. ....	15

3.	Comcast’s Contention that the Court Should Revisit Comcast’s Previous Challenges to Dr. Beyer’s Pricing Analysis Does Not Support Class Decertification. ....	17
4.	Comcast’s Resurrected Challenge To Plaintiffs’ Demonstration Of Workable Methodologies For Calculating Damages On A Class Wide Basis Is Meritless.....	20
V.	COMCAST’S REQUEST FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING SHOULD BE DENIED AND THE TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED HEARING SHOULD BE DETERMINED UNNECESSARY. ....	21
VI.	DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DECERTIFY THE CHICAGO CLASS VIOLATES THE COURT’S NOVEMBER 16, 2007 ORDER.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	4, 7
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 195 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Cont.'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690, 82 S.Ct. 1404, 8 L.Ed.2 777 (1962) .....	11
<i>Gary v. Sheahan</i> , 188 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2559479 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....	11
<i>Gutierrez v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 523 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2008).....	2, 3
<i>In re Atlantic Fin. Fed. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 89-645, 1992 WL 50072 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 1992) .....	1
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 395131 (D. Conn. 2009).....	23
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999) .....	19
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>In re School Asbestos Litig.</i> , No. 83-0268, 1990 WL 2194 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 1990).....	2
<i>Jenkins v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 491 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2007).....	2, 3
<i>Kramer v. Scientific Control Corp.</i> , 67 F.R.D. 98 (E.D. Pa. 1975) .....	2, 13
<i>LePage's, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>McNamara v. Felderhof</i> , 410 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2005).....	3

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*, 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 4, 8, 13

*Sley v. Jamaica Water & Utilities, Inc.*, 77 F.R.D. 391 (E.D. Pa. 1977)..... 1

*Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.*, 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 5

*Tenneco, Inc. v. F.T.C.*, 689 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 12

*United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.*, 410 U.S. 526 (1973) ..... 12, 16

*United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 602 (1974) ..... 12

**Federal Statutes**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 1 ..... 22

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 ..... passim

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a) ..... 2, 6, 7

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b) ..... 2

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)..... 6, 7, 13

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(f)..... 1, 2, 3

**Other Authorities**

3 Newburg on Class Actions § 7:47 (4th ed.)..... 2
